

**LAKE COMO SANITARY DISTRICT NO. 1
PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM ORDINANCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section 1:	Purposes
Section 2:	Establishment of Service
Section 3:	Temporary Metered Supply, Meter and Deposits
Section 4:	Water for Construction
Section 5:	Use of Hydrants
Section 6:	Operation of Valves and Hydrants, and Unauthorized Use of Water - Penalty
Section 7:	Refunds of Monetary Deposits
Section 8:	Service Connections
Section 9:	Replacement and Repair of Service Pipe
Section 10:	Charges for Water Wasted Due to Leaks
Section 11:	Thawing Frozen Services
Section 12:	Curb Stop Boxes
Section 13:	Installation of Meters
Section 14:	Repairs to Meters
Section 15:	Service Piping for Meter Settings
Section 16:	Turning on Water
Section 17:	Failure to Read Meters
Section 18:	Complaint Meter Tests
Section 19:	Inspection of Premises; Right of Access
Section 20:	Customer*s Deposits
Section 21:	Conditions of Deposit
Section 22:	Guarantee Terms and Conditions
Section 23:	Deferred Payment Agreement
Section 24:	Disconnection and Refusal of Service
Section 25:	Collection of Overdue Bills
Section 26:	Surreptitious Use of Water
Section 27:	Vacation of Premises
Section 28:	Repairs to Mains
Section 29:	Authority of the District with Respect to Safety of the Public
Section 30:	Protection of District Facilities
Section 31:	Protective Devices
Section 32:	Cross Connection Control

Section 33: Private Well Abandonment; Permits

Section 34: Reserved

Section 35: Appeals

Section 36: Rates, Billing and Payment

Section 37: Use of Public Water System Required; Standby Charge Imposed

Section 38: Violations and Penalties

Section 1: Purposes

The purposes of the Ordinance are to establish rules and regulations for the use of the public water system owned, operated and maintained by Lake Como Sanitary District No. 1 (hereafter "the District"); provide penalties for violation thereof; and establish charges and rates for water service. All persons now receiving water supply or who request water service in the future from the District are deemed to have agreed to be bound by the provisions of this Ordinance, and any subsequent amendment hereof.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 2: Establishment of Service

- A. Application for water service shall be made by obtaining a plumbing permit from the Town of Geneva Building Inspector and a connection permit from the District. The application for the District connection permit shall be on a form therefor provided by the District, and shall contain the legal description or address of the property to be served, name of the owner, the exact use to be made of the service, and the size of the supply pipe and meter desired. (Note particularly any special refrigeration, fire protection or air-conditioning water consuming appliances).
- B. Service will be furnished only if (1) premises have a frontage on a properly platted street or public easement in which water main has been laid, or where property owner has agreed to and complied with the provisions of the District's water main extension rule, (2) property owner has installed or agrees to install a service pipe from the existing water main to the point of use, laid not less than six feet below the surface of an established or proposed grade, and according to District's specifications, (3) the property owner has paid to the Town of Geneva the appropriate plumbing permit fee and has paid to the District a connection fee as set forth in the attached connection fee schedule for each service lateral, (4) premises have been inspected and have adequate piping beyond metering points, and (5) in the case of a second or subsequent meter issued with respect to the same property, that the property owner has paid to the District the applicable multiple meter fee as established by the District from time to time.
- C. If a single metered water service serves jointly two (2) or more rental dwelling units, the District shall maintain the account for water service in the name of the owner or in the name of the agent responsible for the collection of rent and the management of the rental dwelling units. The owner of a multi-unit dwelling has the option of being served by individual metered water service to each unit. The owner, by selecting this option, is required to provide interior plumbing and acceptable meter locations to provide individual metered service to each unit and individual disconnection without affecting service to other units. Each meter and meter connection will be a separate water utility customer for the purpose of the filed rules and regulations.
- D. No division of the water service for any lot or parcel of land shall be made for the extension and independent metering of the supply to an adjoining lot or parcel of land, or for two or more separate premises having frontage on any street or public service strip whether owned by the same or different parties.
- E. The District and/or the Town of Geneva may withhold approval of any plumbing permit application wherein full information as to the purpose of such supply is not clearly indicated and set forth by the applicant property owner.

- F. A reconnection charge shall be required from consumers whose services are disconnected (shut off at curb stop box) at the applicable rate set forth in the current rate schedule approved by the Public Service Commission and on file with the District.
- G. A consumer shall be considered as the same consumer provided the reconnection is requested for the same location by any member of the same household, or if a place of business, by or on behalf of any person having an ownership interest in the same business.
- H. No water service shall be installed or connection made to the public water supply system except by a master plumber licensed in the State of Wisconsin who has first obtained the necessary permit hereunder.
- I. No permit shall be issued to a plumber for connection of a service lateral to the public water supply system unless he shall have filed with the Town of Geneva a bond or other surety in the amount of \$5,000, conditioned that he will indemnify the District or the Town of Geneva for any damages arising from his work and will restore any public property disturbed during installation to as good a condition as it was prior to the commencement of the work.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 3: Temporary Metered Supply, Meter and Deposits

An applicant for temporary water supply on a metered basis shall make and maintain a monetary deposit for each meter installed, as security for payment for use of water and for such other charges which may arise from the use of the supply. A charge shall be made for furnishing and setting the valve and meter at the applicable rate set forth in the current rate schedule approved by the Public Service Commission and on file with the District.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 4: Water for Construction

- A. When water is requested for construction purposes, or for filling swimming pools, tanks or other such uses, an application therefor shall be made to the District, in writing, upon application provided for that purpose in the District's office, giving a statement of the approximate volume of water required, or the size of the swimming pool or tank to be filled, etc. Payment for the water for construction may be required in advance at the scheduled rates. Water for construction shall be drawn from hydrants pursuant to the procedure set forth in Section 5, whenever feasible. No connection with the service pipe at the curb shall be made without special permission from the District. In no case, will any employee of the District turn on water for construction work or other uses unless the contractor first presents a permit.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 5: Use and Protection of Hydrants

- A. In cases where no other supply is available, permission may be granted by the District to use a hydrant. No hydrant shall be used until it is equipped with a plug valve and meter. In no case, shall any valve or meter be installed or moved except by an employee or agent of the District.
- B. Before a meter and valve are set, a security deposit must be made for its setting and for the water to be used at the scheduled rates. Deposits and charges shall be at the applicable rate set forth in the current rate schedule approved by the Public Service Commission and on file with the District. Upon completing use of the hydrant, the customer must notify the District to that effect.
- C. In the use of a hydrant supply, the hydrant valve will be set at the proper opening by the District. When the plug valve is set, the flow of water must be regulated by means of the plug valve.
- D. No person or entity shall do any of the following:
 - 1. Obstruct a fire hydrant or access to a fire hydrant in any way, including but not limited to the dumping or piling of material or storing of personal property within five feet of the hydrant;
 - 2. Erect any fence or other structure within five feet of the hydrant;
 - 3. Plant any trees or bushes within five feet of a fire hydrant;
 - 4. Open any fire hydrant connected with the distribution system except for the purpose of extinguishing a fire; or
 - 5. Intentionally or recklessly damage or impair any fire hydrant.
 - 6. Shovel, plow, blow, grade or otherwise pile snow in such a manner as to obstruct a fire hydrant or access to a fire hydrant.
- E. The owner or occupant of any property which abuts a fire hydrant shall remove all snow from an area at least four feet around the hydrant within twenty-four (24) hours after snow ceases to fall. Responsibility for removal of snow from around a fire hydrant which is located on a dividing line between two properties shall fall upon the property owner with the lower house number as assigned by the Town of Geneva in even numbered years, and upon the property owner with the higher assigned house number in odd numbered years. In the event that the responsible party fails to remove snow accumulations from around a fire hydrant as required in this section within twenty-four (24) hours after snow ceases to fall, the District shall cause the snow to be removed and shall assess the cost of such removal as a special charge against the abutting real estate.

Section 6: Operation of Valves and Hydrants, and Unauthorized Use of Water - Penalty

Any person who shall, without authority of the District, operate any valve connected with the street or supply mains, or open any fire hydrant connected with the distribution system, except for the purpose of extinguishing fire, or who shall intentionally or recklessly damage or impair the same shall be subject to a forfeiture as provided in Section 34 of this Ordinance. Permits for the use of hydrants apply only to such hydrants as are designated for the specific use.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 7: Refunds of Monetary Deposits

All monies deposited as security for payment of charges arising from the use of temporary water supply will be refunded to the depositor on the termination of the use of water, the payment of all charges levied against the depositor, and the return of any miscellaneous equipment owned by the District.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 8: Service Connections

- A. No unauthorized person shall uncover, make any connections with or opening into, use, alter, or disturb any public water main or appurtenance thereof without first obtaining a written connection permit issued by the District. No water service shall be laid through any trench having cinders, rubbish, rock, or any other material which may cause injury to or disintegration of the service pipe, unless adequate means of protection are provided by sand filling or such other insulation as may be approved by the District. Service pipes passing through curb or retaining walls shall be adequately safeguarded by provision of a channel space or pipe casing, not less than twice the diameter of the service connection. The space between the service pipe and channel or pipe casing shall be filled and lightly caulked with mastic cement or other resilient material, and made impervious to moisture.
- B. In backfilling the pipe trench, the service pipe must be protected against injury by carefully hand tamping the cover material, which shall be free from hard lumps, rocks, stones or other injurious material, around and at least six (6) inches over the pipe.
- C. The minimum water service size shall be one inch. All water supplies shall be of undiminished size from the street main into the point of meter placement. Beyond the meter outlet valve, the piping shall be sized and proportioned to provide, on all floors, at all times, an equitable distribution of water supply for the greatest probable number of fixtures or appliances operating simultaneously.
- D. Any person intending to make a connection to the public water main shall make application on a form furnished by the District. The Connection Permit Application shall be supplemented by any plans, specifications, or other information considered pertinent in the judgement of the building inspector and the District. A connection and inspection fee as established by the District and the Town of Geneva shall be paid to the District and the Town, respectively, at the time of application for such permits.
- E. All costs and expense incident to the installation and connection of the water service shall be borne by the property owner. The property owner shall indemnify the District from any loss or damage that may directly or indirectly be occasioned by the installation of the water service.
- F. The connection of the water service into the public water main shall conform to the requirements of the State of Wisconsin building and plumbing code or other applicable rules and regulations.
- G. The applicant for a water service connection permit shall notify the building inspector when the water service is ready for inspection and connection to the public water main. The connection shall be made under the supervision of the District's representative. In the event that any water service connection is made

without the required permit and inspection by the District or the District's representative, the person making such connection shall, at his sole expense, expose the connection for inspection by the District's representative upon request.

- H. All excavations for water service installation shall be adequately guarded by the property owner with barricades and lights so as to protect the public from hazard. Streets, sidewalks, parkways and other public property disturbed in the course of the work shall be restored in a manner satisfactory to the District at the property owner's expense.

- I. Before any permit is issued, the person or contractor who is to perform the work shall file with the District a certificate of insurance for general liability in the amount of Three Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$300,000), with sufficient sureties, indemnifying the District and its officers and agents and holding them harmless against all damages, injuries and costs, arising out of the work to be performed including restoration and replacement of the premises to as good a condition as they were in before such work was commenced and guaranteeing the faithful performance of all work with proper care and skill. Such insurance shall remain in force until the final expiration of the permit except that on expiration it shall remain in full force as to all penalties, claims and demands that have accrued thereunder prior to expiration.

Section 9: Replacement and Repair of Service Pipe

- A. The service pipe from the main to the curb stop will be maintained and kept in repair and when worn out replaced at the expense of the District. The property owners shall maintain the curb stop and the service pipe from the curb stop to the point of use.

- B. If an owner fails to repair a leaking or broken curb stop or service pipe from curb stop to point of metering within such time as may appear reasonable to the District, but in no event more than thirty (30) days after notification has been served on the owner by the District, the water will be shut off until the necessary repairs have been completed. If water service is shut off, the owner will be subject to the applicable reconnection fee.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 10: Charges for Water Wasted Due to Leaks

Subject to the District's rules setting forth the method of determining a reduced rate herein authorized, if a leak unknown to the customer is found in an appliance or the plumbing, the District may estimate the water so wasted and bill for it at a reduced rate not less than the District's cost thereof. No such adjustment shall be made for water supplied after the customer has been notified and has had an opportunity to correct the condition.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 11: Thawing Frozen Services

- A. Frozen services shall be thawed by and at the entire expense of the District up to the curb box, except where the customer has been notified in advance of a corrective measure to follow or the freezing was caused by contributory fault or negligence on the part of the customer, such as reduction of the cover or undue exposure of the piping in the building or on the customer's property, or failure to comply with this Ordinance setting forth various requirements as to depth of service, sufficient backfill, etc.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 12: Curb Stop Boxes

- A. The owner shall protect the curb stop box in the terrace and shall keep the same free from dirt and other obstruction for at least two and one-half (2.5) feet in any direction.
- B. The owner shall report any damage to the curb stop box serving owner*s property to the District as soon as is reasonably practicable and shall repair the same promptly, or the option of the owner, direct the District to repair the same at owner*s expense.
- C. If an owner fails to repair a damaged curb stop box within such time as may appear reasonable to the District after notification has been served on the owner by the District, the District shall repair the damaged curb stop box and shall assess the cost of repair against the owner as a special charge pursuant to Section 66.0627, Wis. Stats.
- D. The District shall not be liable for failure to locate curb stop box and shut off water in case of leak on the owner*s premises.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 13: Installation of Meters

Meters and remote readers will be furnished and placed by the District and are not to be disconnected or tampered with by the consumer. All meters shall be so located that they are not subject to freezing, protected from obstructions and permit ready access thereto for inspection and servicing, such location to be designated or approved by the District. Remote readers shall be located on the outside of buildings and be readily accessible to District personnel. All piping within the building must be supplied by the owner. Where additional meters are desired by the owner, the owner shall pay for all piping and an additional amount sufficient to cover the cost of maintenance and depreciation at the applicable rate set forth in the current rate schedule approved by the Public Service Commission and on file with the District. The owner shall install or cause to be installed 22 gauge three stranded wire encased in one-half inch (1/2") conduit from the meter to the exterior front or side of the building.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 14: Repairs to Meters

- A. Meters will be repaired by the District and the cost of such repairs caused by ordinary wear and tear will be borne by the District.
- B. The consumer and owner of the premises shall be jointly liable to the District for the cost to repair any damage to a meter resulting from the intentional act or negligence of the owner or consumer or their tenants, agents and employees, including, but not limited to, damage resulting from the failure to properly secure or protect the meter, permitting the meter to freeze or to be damaged by the presence of hot water or steam.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 15: Service Piping for Meter Settings

- A. Where the original service piping is installed for a new metered customer; where existing service piping is changed for the customer's convenience; or where a new meter is installed for an existing unmetered customer, the owner of the premises at his/her expense shall provide a suitable location and the proper connections for the meter. The type and size of meter setting shall comply with specifications established by the District. Where it is possible to set meters in the basement, or other suitable place within the building a suitably sized meter horn shall be installed to accommodate the installation of the meter. Meter horns may be obtained from the District.

- B. No permit will be given to change from metered to flat rate service.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 16: Turning on Water

The water cannot be turned on for a consumer except by a duly authorized employee of the District, except that a licensed master plumber making the initial connection may turn on the water services for short periods to test the connection for leakage, provided that service is turned off immediately upon completion of the test. Following the test, the plumber shall call the Building Inspector to witness the required pressure test and approve the same.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 17: Failure to Read Meters

- A. Where the District is unable to read a meter after two successive attempts, the fact will be plainly indicated on the bill, and either an estimated bill will be computed, or the minimum charge applied. The difference shall be adjusted when the meter is again read, that is, the bill for the succeeding billing period will be computed with the gallons in each block of the rate schedule doubled and credit will be given on that bill for the amount of the bill paid the preceding period. Only in unusual cases or when approval is obtained from the customer shall more than three consecutive estimated bills be rendered.

- B. If the meter is damaged or fails to operate, the bill will be based on the average use during the past year unless there is some reason why the use is not normal. If the average use cannot be properly determined, the bill will be estimated by some equitable method.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 18: Complaint Meter Tests

the District shall promptly make an accuracy test without charge of any metering installation upon request of the customer if 24 months or more have elapsed since the last complaint test of the meter in the same location. If less than 24 months have elapsed, an amount equal to one-half the estimated cost of the meter test shall be advanced to the District by the customer. Said amount shall be refunded if the test shows the meter to be over registering by more than 2 percent. A report giving the results of such test shall be made to the customer and a complete original test record shall be kept on file in the office of the District. Upon request, the test shall be made in the presence of the customer during normal business hours.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 19: Inspection of Premises; Right of Access

During reasonable hours, any officer or authorized employee of the District shall have the right of access to the premises supplied with service, for the purpose of inspection, servicing or for the enforcement of the District's rules and regulations. Any officer or authorized employee of the District shall have the right of access to the premises supplied with service upon 30 days written notice for purposes of removing and replacing any water meter in conjunction with a District meter testing and maintenance program pursuant to Wisconsin Administrative Code Section PSC 185.76.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 20: Customer*s Deposits

A. New Residential Service.

1. the District shall not require a cash deposit or other guarantee as a condition of new service unless a customer has an outstanding account balance with any Wisconsin water utility which accrued within the last six (6) years, and which at the time of the request for new service remains outstanding and not in dispute.
2. In lieu of cash deposit or guarantee, an applicant for new service who has an outstanding account accrued within the last six (6) years with the District shall have the right to receive service from the District under a deferred payment agreement as defined in Section 23 for the outstanding account.

B. Existing Residential Service. the District shall not require a cash deposit or other guarantee as a condition of continued service unless either or both of the following circumstances apply:

1. the District has shut off or discontinued the service of the customer within the last twelve (12) month period for violation of the District*s filed rules or for nonpayment of a delinquent service account not currently in dispute.

Section 21: Conditions of Deposit

- A. The maximum deposit for a new or existing residential account shall not exceed the estimated gross bills for all water service, both billed and unbilled, which can be supplied before the District's filed disconnect rule becomes applicable. The amount to be deposited may be a minimum of \$10.00 per month for each class of water service furnished.
- B. Interest.
1. Deposits shall bear interest payable from the date of deposit to the date it is applied to an account balance or is refunded.
 2. The interest rate to be paid shall be subject to change annually on a calendar year basis. The Public Service Commission shall determine the rate of interest to be paid on deposits held during the following calendar year and notify utilities of that rate by December 15 of each year. The rate shall be equal to the weekly average of one (1) year United States treasury securities, adjusted for constant maturity, for the week ending on or after December 1, as made available by the federal reserve board, rounded to the nearest tenth of one percent.
 3. The rate of interest set by the Public Service Commission shall be payable on all deposits. Utilities shall calculate the interest earned on each deposit at the time of refund and at the end of each calendar year. The interest rate in a calendar year shall apply to the amount of the deposit, and all interest accrued during the previous year(s), for the fraction of the calendar year that the deposit was held by the District.
- C. Arrearages. An arrearage owed by a customer may be deducted from the customer's deposit under the following conditions:
1. A deposit may be used by the District to satisfy an arrearage occurring after the deposit was made.
 2. If the District deducts an arrearage from a customer deposit, it may require the customer to bring the deposit up to its original amount. Failure of the customer to do so within twenty (20) days of mailing a written request for payment is a basis for disconnection.
 3. When a deposit is refunded to the customer, the District may first deduct any arrearage owed by the customer, whether the arrearage arose prior to or after the date of the deposit.
- D. Review. the District shall review the payment record of each residential utility customer with a deposit on file at twelve (12) month intervals. the District shall not require or continue to require a cash deposit unless a deposit is required under the provisions of Section 20 B.

- E. Refund. Any deposit or portion thereof refunded to a customer shall be refunded by check unless both the customer and the District agree to a credit on the regular billing unless Subsection F. applies.
- F. Accrued Interest. Upon termination of service, the deposit, with accrued interest shall be credited to the final bill and the balance shall be returned promptly to the customer.
- C. Guarantee. the District shall not require any customer to pay a deposit or establish a guarantee in lieu of deposit-without explaining, in writing if requested, why that deposit is being required.
- H. Service Refusal. Service may be refused or disconnected for failure to pay a deposit request subject to the rules pertaining to disconnection and refusal of service.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 22: Guarantee Terms and Conditions

- A. the District may accept, in lieu of a cash deposit, a contract signed by a guarantor satisfactory to the District, whereby payment of a specified sum not exceeding the cash deposit requirement is guaranteed. The term of such contract shall be no longer than two (2) years, but shall automatically terminate after the customer has closed his account with the District, or at the guarantor*s request upon thirty (30) days* written notice.
- B. Upon termination of a guarantee contract or whenever the District deems same insufficient as to amount or surety, a cash deposit or a new or additional guarantee may be required upon reasonable written notice to the customer. The service of any customer who fails to comply with these requirements may be disconnected upon eight (8) days* written notice.
- C. the District shall mail the guarantor copies of all disconnect notices sent to the customer whose account he has guaranteed unless the guarantor waives such notice in writing.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 23: Deferred Payment Agreement

- A. the District is required to offer deferred payment agreements only to residential accounts. Every deferred payment agreement entered into due to the customer's inability to pay the outstanding bill in full shall provide that service will not be discontinued if the customer pays a reasonable amount of the outstanding bill and agrees to pay a reasonable portion of the remaining outstanding balance in installments until the bill is paid.
- B. For purposes of determining reasonableness under these rules the parties shall consider the:
1. Size of delinquent account.
 2. Customer's ability to pay.
 3. Customer's payment history.
 4. Time that the debt has been outstanding.
 5. Reasons why debt has been outstanding.
 6. Any other relevant factors concerning the customer's circumstances.
 7. A deferred payment agreement offered by the District shall state immediately preceding the space provided for the customer's signature and in bold face print at least two (2) sizes larger than any other used thereon, that "IF YOU ARE NOT SATISFIED WITH THIS AGREEMENT, DO NOT SIGN. IF YOU DO SIGN THIS AGREEMENT YOU GIVE UP YOUR RIGHT TO DISPUTE THE AMOUNT DUE UNDER THE AGREEMENT EXCEPT FOR the District'S FAILURE OR REFUSAL TO FOLLOW THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT."
- C. A deferred payment agreement shall not include a finance charge.
- D. If an applicant for utility service has not fulfilled terms of a deferred payment agreement, the District shall have the right to disconnect pursuant to disconnection of service rules and under such circumstances, it shall not be required to offer subsequent negotiation of a deferred payment agreement prior to disconnection.
- E. Any payments made by a customer in compliance with a deferred payment agreement or otherwise shall first be considered made in payment of the previous account balance with any remainder credited to the current bill.

Section 24: Disconnection and Refusal of Service

- A.
1. In no circumstances will the cumulative time before notice of disconnection be less than twenty (20) days after the date of issuance of the bill and an account may be deemed delinquent for the purpose of disconnection after such period has elapsed.
 2. At least ten (10) calendar days prior to disconnection, the District shall give a written disconnection notice upon a form which must be in the tariff of the District filed with the Public service commission and which conforms to the requirements of sub. H. unless excepted elsewhere.
 3. When a customer, either directly or through the public service commission, disputes a disconnection notice, the District shall investigate any disputed issue and shall attempt to resolve that issue by negotiation. During this investigation and negotiation, utility service shall not be disconnected over this matter.
 4. If a disputed issue cannot be resolved pursuant to sec. PSC 185.39 (1) of the Wisconsin Administrative Code, the District shall inform the customer of the right to contact the public service commission.
- B. Utility service may be disconnected or refused for any of the following reasons:
1. Failure to pay a delinquent account or failure to comply with the terms of a deferred payment agreement.
 2. Failure to comply with deposit or guarantee arrangements as specified in Sections 20 through 22.
 3. Diversion of service around the meter.
 4. Refusal or failure to permit authorized District personnel to read the meter at least once every three (3) months where the District bills monthly or bimonthly, or at least once every nine (9) months where the District bills quarterly or less frequently than quarterly. The three (3) period begins with the date of the last meter reading.
 5. Refusal or failure to permit authorized utility personnel access to the base meter;
 6. Violation of the utility*s rules pertaining to the use of service in a manner which interferes with the service of others or to the operation of nonstandard equipment, if the customer has first been notified and provided with reasonable opportunity to remedy the situation;
 7. Failure to comply with Wisconsin statutes, commission rules, or commission orders pertaining to utility service;

8. Failure to pay costs or fees incurred by and awarded to the utility by a court of law, for pursuit of collection of bills, or failure to pay extraordinary collection charges as allowed and specified in the utility*s tariffs filed with the commission;
 9. Failure to comply with the utility*s rules or if the customer uses a device that unreasonably interferes with communications or signal services used for reading meters;
 10. Failure of an applicant for utility service to provide adequate verification of identity and residency, as provided in sub. (5) (a);
 11. Failure of an applicant for utility service to provide the information necessary to establish new service or evaluate the need for a deposit or deferred payment agreement.
- C. The District may disconnect utility service without notice where a dangerous condition exists for as long as the condition exists.
- D. Service may be discontinued with a written twenty-four (24) hour notice for nonpayment of a bill covering surreptitious use of water if so provided in the filed tariff of the District.
- E. Utility service may not be disconnected or refused for any of the following reasons:
1. Nonpayment of a delinquent account over 6 months old where collection efforts have not been made within that period of time unless the passage of additional time results from other provisions of this chapter or from good faith negotiations or arrangements made with the customer;
 2. Failure to pay for merchandise or charges for nonutility service billed by the utility, except where authorized by law as in sec. PSC 185.33 (1) (h) of the Wisconsin Administrative Code;
 3. Failure to pay for a different type or class of utility service, except as provided by sec. PSC 185.37 (7)(c) of the Wisconsin Administrative Code;
 4. Failure to pay the account of another customer as guarantor of that account;
 5. Failure to pay charges arising from any underbilling occurring more than one year prior to the current billing;
 6. Failure to pay an estimated bill other than a bill rendered pursuant to an approved billing tariff or the customer upon request refuses to permit the reading of the meter during normal business hours;
 7. For the intentional removal or eviction of a tenant from rental property;

8. The utility may not disconnect service in affected counties when a heat advisory, heat warning, or heat emergency issued by the national weather service is in effect. A utility shall make reasonable attempts to reconnect service to an occupied dwelling that has been disconnected when an occupant states that there is a potential threat to health or life that results from the combination of the heat and loss of service. The utility may require that an occupant produce a licensed physician's statement or notice from a public health, social services, or law enforcement official which identifies the medical emergency for the occupant. Upon expiration of the heat advisory, heat warning, or heat emergency, the utility may disconnect service to a property that was reconnected during this period without further notice if an appropriate payment arrangement has not been established.
- F. The District shall not disconnect any residential service without notifying the county department of health and social services at least five (5) calendar days prior to the scheduled disconnection, if the customer or responsible person has made a written request for this procedure to the District. The customer shall be apprized of this right upon application for service.
- G. Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, the District may not disconnect service to a residential customer if disconnection will aggravate an existent medical emergency of the customer, a member of his family or other permanent resident of the premises where service is rendered and if the customer conforms to the procedures described in par. (1) below.
1. the District shall postpone the disconnection of service for twenty-one (21) days to enable the customer to arrange for payment, if the customer produces a licensed Wisconsin physician's statement or notice from a public health or social service official which identifies the medical emergency and specifies the period of time during which disconnection will aggravate the circumstances. The postponement may be extended once by renewal of the certificate or notice. No further extension of time shall be granted except upon a showing by the customer of the existence of extraordinary circumstances and further that he has exercised due diligence in meeting the emergency as evidenced in part by close and continuous communication with the District.
 2. During the period service is continued under the provisions of this subsection, the customer shall be responsible for the cost of residential utility service. However, no action to disconnect that service will be undertaken until expiration of the period of continued service.
 3. If there is a dispute concerning an alleged existent medical emergency, either party shall have the right to an informal review by the public service commission staff. Pending a decision after informal review, residential utility service shall be continued, provided that the resident has submitted a statement or notice as set forth in paragraph (1).

- H.
 - 1. The District shall not disconnect service unless written notice by first class mail is sent to the customer or personally served at least ten (10) calendar days prior to the first date of the proposed disconnection. If the billing address is different from the service address, notice shall be posted at each individual dwelling unit of the service address not less than five (5) days before disconnection. If access is not possible, this notice shall be posted, at a minimum, at all entrances to the building and in the lobby. If disconnection is not accomplished on or before the 20th day after the first notice date, a subsequent notice shall be left on the premises not less than twenty-four (24) hours nor more than forty-eight (48) hours prior to the disconnection.
 - 2. The District shall make a reasonable effort to have a personal or telephone contact with the customer prior to disconnection.
 - 3. Disconnection notice shall be given upon the form on file in the office of the District.
- I. Service shall not be disconnected on a day, or on a day immediately preceding a day, when the business offices of the District are not available to the public for the purpose of transacting all business matters unless the District provides personnel which are readily available to the customer twenty-four (24) hours per day to evaluate, negotiate or otherwise consider the customer's objection to the disconnection as provided under s. PSC 185.39, and proper service personnel are readily available to restore service twenty-four (24) hours per day.
- J. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Ordinance, utility service may not be refused because of a delinquent account if the customer or applicant provides as a condition of future service a deposit or guarantee, as provided in Sections 20 through 22 of the Ordinance or a voucher agreement.

Section 25: Collection of Overdue Bills

An amount owed by the customer shall be subject to collection as provided in Section 66.0809, Wisconsin Statutes, which provides as follows:

66.0809 66.0809 Municipal public utility charges.

66.0809(1) Except as provided in sub. (2), the governing body of a town, village or city operating a public utility may, by ordinance, fix the initial rates and shall provide for this collection monthly, bimonthly or quarterly in advance or otherwise. The rates shall be uniform for like service in all parts of the municipality and shall include the cost of fluorinating the water. The rates may include standby charges to property not connected but for which public utility facilities have been made available. The charges shall be collected by the treasurer or other officer or employee designated by the city, village or town.

66.0809(2) If, on June 21, 1996, it is the practice of a governing body of a town, village or city operating a public utility to collect utility service charges using a billing period other than one permitted under sub. (1), the governing body may continue to collect utility service charges using that billing period.

66.0809(3) Except as provided in subs. (4) and (5), on October 15 in each year notice shall be given to the owner or occupant of all lots or parcels of real estate to which utility service has been furnished prior to October 1 by a public utility operated by a town, city or village and payment for which is owing and in arrears at the time of giving the notice. The department in charge of the utility shall furnish the treasurer with a list of the lots or parcels of real estate for which utility service charges are in arrears, and the notice shall be given by the treasurer, unless the governing body of the city, village or town authorizes notice to be given directly by the department. The notice shall be in writing and shall state the amount of arrears, including any penalty assessed pursuant to the rules of the utility; that unless the amount is paid by November 1 a penalty of 10 percent of the amount of arrears will be added; and that unless the arrears, with any added penalty, are paid by November 15, the arrears and penalty will be levied as a tax against the lot or parcel of real estate to which utility service was furnished and for which payment is delinquent. The notice may be served by delivery to either the owner or occupant personally, or by letter addressed to the owner or occupant at the post-office address of the lot or parcel of real estate. On November 16 the officer or department issuing the notice shall certify and file with the clerk a list of all lots or parcels of real estate, giving the legal description, for which notice of arrears was given and for which arrears remain unpaid, stating the amount of arrears and penalty. Each delinquent amount, including the penalty, becomes a lien upon the lot or parcel of real estate to which the utility service was furnished and payment for which is delinquent, and the clerk shall insert the delinquent amount and penalty as a tax against the lot or parcel of real estate. All proceedings in relation to the collection of general property taxes and to the return and sale of property for delinquent taxes apply to the tax if it is not paid within the time required by law for payment of taxes upon real estate. Under

this subsection, if an arrearage is for utility service furnished and metered by the utility directly to a manufactured home or mobile home unit in a licensed manufactured and mobile home community, the notice shall be given to the owner of the manufactured home or mobile home unit and the delinquent amount becomes a lien on the manufactured home or mobile home unit rather than a lien on the parcel of real estate on which the manufactured home or mobile home unit is located. A lien on a manufactured home or mobile home unit may be enforced using the procedures under s. 779.48 (2). This subsection does not apply to arrearages collected using the procedure under s. 66.0627. In this subsection, "metered" means the use of any method to ascertain the amount of service used or the use of a flat rate billing method.

66.0809(4) A municipal utility may use the procedures under sub. (3) to collect arrearages for electric service only if one of the following applies:

66.0809(4)(a) The municipality has enacted an ordinance that authorizes the use of the procedures under sub. (3) for the collection of arrearages for electric service provided by the municipal utility.

66.0809(4)(b) In 1996, the municipality collected arrearages for electric service provided by the municipal utility using the procedures under s. 66.60 (16), 1993 stats.

66.0809(5)(a) This subsection applies only if all of the following conditions are met:

66.0809(5)(a)1. Water or electric utility service is provided to a rental dwelling unit.

66.0809(5)(a)1m. The water or electric utility service is provided by a town sanitary district created under subch. IX of ch. 60 that has sewerage connections serving more than 700 service addresses, by a public inland lake protection and rehabilitation district under subch. IV of ch. 33 that has sewerage connections serving more than 700 service addresses or by a municipal public utility.

66.0809(5)(a)2. The owner of the rental dwelling unit notifies the utility in writing of the name and address of the owner.

66.0809(5)(a)3. The owner of the rental dwelling unit notifies the utility in writing of the name and address of the tenant who is responsible for payment of the utility charges.

66.0809(5)(a)4. If requested by the utility, the owner of the rental dwelling unit provides the utility with a copy of the rental or lease agreement in which the tenant assumes responsibility for the payment of the utility charges.

66.0809(5)(b) If this subsection applies, a municipal public utility may use sub. (3) to collect arrearages incurred after the owner of a rental dwelling unit has provided the utility with written notice under par. (a) only if the municipality complies with at least one of the following:

66.0809(5)(b)1. In order to comply with this subdivision, a municipal public utility

shall send bills for water or electric service to a customer who is a tenant in the tenant's own name. Each time that a municipal public utility notifies a customer who is a tenant that charges for water or electric service provided by the utility to the customer are past due for more than one billing cycle, the utility shall also serve a copy of the notice on the owner of the rental dwelling unit in the manner provided in s. 801.14 (2). If a customer who is a tenant vacates his or her rental dwelling unit, and the owner of the rental dwelling unit provides the municipal public utility, no later than 21 days after the date on which the tenant vacates the rental dwelling unit, with a written notice that contains a forwarding address for the tenant and the date that the tenant vacated the rental dwelling unit, the utility shall continue to send past-due notices to the customer at his or her forwarding address until the past-due charges are paid or until notice has been provided under sub. (3).

66.0809(5)(b)2. In order to comply with this subdivision, if a customer who is a tenant has charges for water or electric service provided by the utility that are past due, the municipal public utility shall serve notice of the past-due charges on the owner of the rental dwelling unit within 14 days of the date on which the tenant's charges became past due. The municipal public utility shall serve notice in the manner provided in s. 801.14 (2).

66.0809(5)(c) A municipal public utility may demonstrate compliance with the notice requirements of par. (b) 1. or 2. by providing evidence of having sent the notice by U.S. mail.

66.0809(5)(d) If this subsection applies and a municipal public utility is permitted to collect arrearages under sub. (3), the municipal public utility shall provide all notices under sub. (3) to the owner of the property.

Section 26: Surreptitious Use of Water

- A. When the District has reasonable evidence that a consumer is obtaining water, in whole or in part, by means of devices or methods used to stop or interfere with the proper metering of the District service being delivered, the District reserves the right to estimate and present immediately a bill for service unmetered as a result of such interference and such bill shall be payable subject to a 24-hour disconnection of service.

- B. When the District shall have disconnected the consumer for any such reason, the District will reconnect the consumer upon the following conditions:
 - 1. The consumer will be required to deposit with the District, an amount sufficient to guarantee the payment of the consumer's bills for utility service to the District.
 - 2. The consumer will be required to pay the District for any and all damages to its equipment on the consumer's premises due to such stoppage or interference with its metering.
 - 3. The consumer must further agree to comply with reasonable requirements to protect the District against further losses.

- C. Sections 98.26 and 943.20, Wis. Stats., as relating to water service, are hereby adopted and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 27: Vacation of Premises

When premises are to be vacated for more than two (2) consecutive months, the property owner shall notify the District in writing of the date of vacation, the anticipated return date and the address where interim billings should be sent. If vacation of the premises is anticipated at any time during the winter months (October through April) the customer shall make provisions for the water system and the water meter to be completely drained in accordance with Section 31 :D. of this ordinance. The owner of the premises and the customer shall be liable to the District for any damage to the property of the District due to freezing of service piping or damage to water meters.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 28: Repairs to Mains

the District reserves the right to shut off the water in the mains temporarily, to make repairs, alterations or additions to the plant or system. When the circumstances will permit, the District will give notification, by newspaper publication or otherwise, of the discontinuance of the supply. No rebate will be allowed to consumers for such temporary suspension of supply.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 29: Authority of the District with Respect to Safety of the Public

The District shall have the authority to see that all open trenches or ditches for water mains, hydrants and service pipes are properly guarded to prevent accident to any person or vehicle, and at night, there shall be displayed amber signal light in such manner as will, so far as reasonably possible, insure the safety of the public. Compliance with all applicable safety procedures shall be a requirement for the issuance of any permit for service connection.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 30: Protection of District Facilities

- A. The District, upon receipt of written notice as required by s. 66.0831, Stats., from the property owner or from a contractor of work which may affect its facilities used for serving the public:
 - 1. Shall investigate and decide what action, if any, may reasonably be taken to protect or alter utility facilities in order to protect service to the public and to avoid unnecessary damage, such as identifying in a suitable manner the location of any underground utility facilities which may be affected by the work.
 - 2. Shall take such action as is reasonably and legally necessary to protect, remove, alter, or reconstruct its facilities, and shall perform this work with reasonable dispatch taking into account the conditions to be met, provided that nothing in this section shall be deemed to affect any right which the utility may have to require advance payment or adequate assurance of payment of the reasonable cost to the utility by the property owner or contractor.
 - 3. May, in order to protect its interests, require that the owner or contractor perform certain work upon or removal of that part of the service piping from the property upon which the excavating, building, or wrecking operations are being performed.
- B. Contractors or property owners performing trench excavation or similar activities shall ascertain for themselves, the existence and location of all water mains and service pipes using the “diggers hotline” system establish under section 182.0175(1m), Wis. Stats.
- C. When any water main or service pipe is removed, cut or damaged during trench excavation, the contractor must, at contractor’s own expense, cause them to be replaced or repaired at once.

Section 31: Protective Devices

- A. Protective Devices in General: The owner or occupant of premises receiving water supply shall apply and maintain suitable means of protection of the water supply, and all appliances thereof, against damage arising in any manner from the use of the water supply, variation of water pressure, or any interruption of water supply. Particularly, such owner or occupant must protect water cooled compressors for refrigeration systems by means of high and/or low pressure safety cutout devices. There shall likewise be provided, means for the prevention of the transmission of water ram or noise of operation of any valve or appliance through the piping of their own or adjacent premises.
- B. Relief Valves: On all "closed systems" (i.e., systems having a check valve, pressure regulator, or reducing valve, water filter or softener), an effective pressure relief valve shall be installed either in the top tapping or the upper side tapping of the hot water tank, or on the hot water distributing pipe connection at the tank. No stop valve shall be placed between the hot water tank and the relief valve or on the drain pipe.
- C. Air Chambers: An air chamber or approved shock absorber shall be installed at the terminus of each riser, fixture branch, or hydraulic elevator main for the prevention of undue water hammer. The air chamber shall be sized in conformance with local plumbing codes. Where possible, the air chamber should be provided at its base with a valve for water drainage and replenishment of air.
- D. Weatherization: Seasonal users shall make provision for the water system to be drained to avoid freezing of service pipes by installing a valve stem or quick couple air line fitting and appropriate valves and draining the system as is necessary to prevent freezing. Such installation shall conform in all material respects to specifications on file with the District.

Section 32: Cross Connection Control

A. Purposes. The purposes of this section are:

1. To protect the public health, safety and welfare and to prevent contamination of the public water system by providing for the inspection of properties to assure compliance with cross-connection requirements.
2. To provide for the maintenance of a continuing Program of Cross Connection Control which will systematically and effectively prevent the contamination or pollution of all potable water systems under the direct authority of the Lake Como Sanitary District.

B. Definitions.

1. "Back-pressure" means a pressure greater than the supply pressure which may cause backflow.
2. "Backflow" means the undesirable flow of water or mixtures of water and other liquids, gases or other substances under positive or reduced pressure into the potable supply of water from any source.
3. "Backsiphonage" means the flow of water or other liquids, mixtures or substances into the District's potable water supply system from any source caused by the sudden reduction of pressure in the District's potable water supply system.
4. "Cross-connection" means a connection or potential connection between any part of a water supply system, and another environment containing any substance in a manner that; under any circumstances, would allow the substance to enter the water supply system by means of backsiphonage or back pressure.
5. "Cross-connection control device" means a mechanical device that automatically prevents backflow from a contaminated source into a potable water supply system.
6. "Person" means a natural person, sole proprietorship, partnership, limited liability company, corporation or association.
7. "Potable water" means water which is:
 - a. Safe for drinking, personal or culinary use;
 - b. Free from impurities present in amounts sufficient to cause disease or harmful physiological effects and conforming in its bacteriological and chemical quality to the requirements specified in Chapter NR

809, Wisconsin Administrative Code.

C. Prohibitions.

1. No person shall establish or permit to be established or maintain or permit to be maintained any cross-connection.
2. No person shall remove or permit to be removed a cross-connection control device.
3. No person shall establish an interconnection whereby potable water from a private, auxiliary or emergency water supply other than the regular public water supply of Lake Como Sanitary District No. 1 may enter the supply or distribution system of said municipality, unless such private, auxiliary or emergency water supply and the method of connection and use of such supply shall have been approved by the Lake Como Sanitary District No. 1 and by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources in accordance with Section NR 811.09, Wisconsin Administrative Code.

D. The property owner shall be responsible for the protection of the potable water supply by the elimination of or protection from all cross connections on the property. The property owner, at property owner's expense, shall install, maintain and test any and all backflow protection devices on the property in compliance with the provisions of this section. The property owner shall inform the District of any proposed or modified cross connections.

E. Inspection. Lake Como Sanitary District No. 1 shall have the power and authority at all reasonable times to inspect all properties served by a connection to the public water system of Lake Como Sanitary District No. 1 for cross-connections. The frequency of inspections and reinspections based on potential health hazards involved shall be as established by Lake Como Sanitary District No. 1 and shall be in accordance with Section NR 811.09, Wisconsin Administrative Code. If entry is refused, such representative may obtain a special inspection warrant under Section 66.0119, Wisconsin Statutes. A copy of any testing conducted on any backflow prevention device shall be provided to the Lake Como Sanitary District No. 1. Upon request by a representative of Lake Como Sanitary District No. 1, the owner, lessee or occupant of any property so served shall furnish to the inspection agency any additional pertinent information regarding the piping system or systems on such property if such information is known to such owner, lessee or occupant.

F. Inspection Fees. Each customer shall be assessed a fee for each inspection pursuant to the provisions of this section at the rate set forth in a schedule adopted by the District from time to time. A fee may be assessed when a representative of the Water Utility appears for an inspection or reinspection by appointment and fails to gain entry to conduct the inspection or reinspection at the rate set forth in a schedule adopted by the District from time to time. The fee for each such inspection shall be added as an additional charge on the next regular monthly billing following the inspection.

- G. Discontinuance of Water Service. Lake Como Sanitary District No. 1 is hereby authorized and directed to discontinue water service to any property wherein any connection in violation of this section exists, and to take such other precautionary measures deemed necessary to eliminate any danger of contamination of the public water system. Water service may be discontinued only after reasonable notice and opportunity for a hearing pursuant to the provisions of this ordinance, except as provided in Subsection F. Water service to such property shall not be restored until the cross-connection(s) has been eliminated or a backflow prevention means approved by the District has been installed in compliance with the provisions of this section.

- H. Emergency Action. If it is determined by Lake Como Sanitary District No. 1 that a cross-connection or an emergency causes imminent danger to the public health, safety or welfare and requires immediate action, service may be immediately discontinued or ordered disconnected. The person aggrieved shall receive notice of the disconnection and shall have the right to appeal the action pursuant to the provisions of this ordinance.

- I. The provisions of Section Comm 82.41 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code, as amended from time to time, relating to cross connection control are hereby incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 33: Private Well Abandonment; Permits

A. Definitions.

1. “Non-complying” means a well or pump installation which does not comply with Section NR 812.42 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code, Standards for Existing Installations, and which has not been granted a variance pursuant to Section NR 812.43 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code.
2. “Pump Installation” means the pump and related equipment used for withdrawing water from a well, including the discharge piping, the underground connections, pitless adapters, pressure tanks, pits, sampling faucets and well seals or caps.
3. “Unsafe well or pump installation” means one which poses a threat to health or safety, produces water which is bacteriologically contaminated or contaminated with substances which exceed the drinking water standards of Chapters NR 140 or 809 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code, or for which a Health Advisory has been issued by the Department of Natural Resources.
4. “Unused Well or Pump Installation” means one which is not used or does not have a functional pumping system.
5. “Well” means a drilled hole or other excavation or opening deeper than it is wide that extends more than 10 feet below the ground*s surface constructed for the purpose of obtaining ground water.
6. “Well Abandonment” means the proper filling and sealing of a well by a licensed well driller or pump installer pursuant to provisions of NR 812 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code.

B. All wells on premises served by the municipal water system shall be properly abandoned in accordance with this section, not more than thirty (30) days from the date of connection to the municipal water system unless a valid well operation permit has been issued to the well owner by the District under the terms of this Ordinance.

C. Owners of wells on premises served by the municipal water system wishing to retain their wells for any use shall make application for a well operation permit for each well no later than 10 days after connection to the municipal water system. the District shall grant a permit to a well owner to operate a well for a period not to exceed five (5) years, providing all conditions of this section are met. A well operation permit may be renewed by submitting an application verifying that the conditions of this section are met. the District, or its agent, may conduct inspections and water quality tests or require that inspections and water quality tests be conducted at the applicant*s expense to obtain or verify information

necessary for consideration of a permit application or renewal. Permit applications and renewals shall be made on forms provided by the District. All initial and renewal applications must be accompanied by the fee established by the District. The following conditions must be met for issuance or renewal of a well operation permit:

1. The well and pump installation shall meet the Standards for Existing Installations set forth in Section NR 812, Subchapter IV as certified by a licensed well driller or pump installer following evaluation and re-certified not less than every ten years thereafter.
2. The property owner must provide to the District proof at the owner's expense that the well and pump have a history of producing safe water as evidenced by the result of a test performed by a laboratory approved by the State of Wisconsin on a coliform bacteria sample drawn by a licensed plumber or well driller from the private well. In the event that the Department of Natural Resources determines that the ground water aquifers are contaminated by substances other than bacteria, additional chemical tests may be required to document the safety of the well.
3. There shall be no cross connection between the well, pump installation or distribution piping and the municipal water system.
4. The owner or occupant of each building used or intended to be used for human habitation or occupancy is required to connect the interior plumbing system providing a potable water supply for such building to the municipal water system. Use of a private well under this section as a source of potable water for buildings used or intended to be used for human habitation or occupancy is prohibited.
5. Water from the private well shall not discharge into a drain leading directly to a public sewer owned, operated or maintained by the District unless properly metered and authorized by the District.
6. The private well shall have a functional pumping system.
7. The proposed use of the private well shall be justified as reasonable in addition to water provided by the municipal water system.

D. Abandonment of Unsafe or Unused Wells Required.

1. Any unsafe well or pump installation or unused well or pump installation located within the District shall be properly abandoned by a licensed well driller or pump installer in accordance with this section not more than thirty (30) days from the date of the District's written Notice to do so.
2. Said Notice shall be conspicuously posted on the real estate and served personally or by certified mail, on both the owner and occupant of the property if they can be found. In the event that the owner and/or occupant

of the property cannot be found in the exercise of reasonable diligence, the posting of the Notice in a conspicuous place on the subject premises as provided herein shall constitute sufficient notice of the violation under the provisions of this ordinance.

3. The notice shall also state that if the violation is not so abated or remedied, the District may cause the same to be abated or remedied, in which case the costs thereof shall be collected as a debt from the owner of the real estate and shall be assessed against the real estate as a special charge.

E. Abandonment Procedure.

1. All wells abandoned pursuant to the provisions of this Ordinance shall be abandoned according to the procedures and methods of NR 812 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code. All debris, pumps, piping, unsealed liners and any other obstructions which may interfere with sealing operations shall be removed prior to abandonment.
2. The owner of the well or the owner*s agent shall notify the District at least 48 hours in advance of any well abandonment activities. District personnel may observe or verify the abandonment of the well.
3. An abandonment report form supplied by the Department of Natural Resources shall be submitted by the well owner to the District and to the Department of Natural Resources within 30 days of completion of the well abandonment.

Section 34: Reserved

Section 35: Appeals

Any consumer or property owner affected by any decision, action, or determination, including cease and desist orders, made by the District interpreting or implementing the provisions of this Ordinance or any permit issued hereunder, may file with the District a written request for reconsideration within ten (10) days of the date of such decision, action or determination, setting forth in detail the facts supporting the user*s request for reconsideration. the District shall schedule a hearing regarding such request for reconsideration and shall give written notice to the requesting person at least five (5) days before the hearing. The requesting person shall have the right to present any relevant matters at such hearing. the District shall render a decision on the request for reconsideration to the requesting person in writing within fifteen (15) days of the hearing.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 36: Rates, Billing and Payment

- A. Water rates will be established by the Public Service Commission and the rates so ordered are adopted as the rates of the District and incorporated herein by reference.
- B. Billing for water service shall be on a monthly basis. The consumer and owner of the premises shall be jointly liable for all water service charges. All water bills and notices relating to water service shall be addressed to the owner of the premises at the last address listed on the property tax records maintained by the Town of Geneva, unless the owner shall notify the District, in writing with a different addressee or address.
- C. Reasonable care shall be exercised in the proper delivery of water bills. Failure to recover any water bill shall not relieve any owner of responsibility for payment of a water bill for that period and shall not exempt any person from any penalty imposed for delinquent payment.

adopted 10/20/2010

Section 37: Use of Public Water System Required; Standby Charge Imposed

- A. The owner of each parcel of land presently occupied and served or capable of being served by the public water system shall make connection to the public water system within twelve (12) months after notification by the District that the system is operational and connections may be made to it. If such parcel is unoccupied, connection shall be made before occupancy of the premises.
- B. There is hereby imposed a minimum charge against each lot or parcel of land with a building capable of being served by the public water system, to which building direct connection with the public water system in accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance has not been made within twelve (12) months after notice is published or given that the system is operational and connections may be made to it. The minimum charge rate shall be at the applicable rate set forth in the current rate schedule approved by the Public Service Commission and on file with the District. The imposition of the minimum charge shall not relieve the owner of such property from the obligation to make proper connection to the public water system as otherwise provided in this ordinance and shall be in addition to any penalty which may be imposed for failure to make timely connection.
- C. There is hereby imposed a standby charge against each vacant lot or parcel of land for which water system facilities are available but are not connected, based on the frontage to the water main at the applicable rate set forth in the current rate schedule approved by the Public Service Commission and on file with the District.

Section 38: Violations and Penalties

- A. Any person found to be violating any provision of this Ordinance shall be served by the District with a written notice stating the nature of the violation and providing a reasonable time for the satisfactory correction thereof. Such notice may be in addition to a citation for violation of this Ordinance.
- B. Any person, partnership, corporation or other entity, or any officer, agent or employee thereof, who shall violate any of the provisions of this Ordinance, except Section 32 or 33 D., shall, upon conviction, forfeit not less than \$50.00 nor more than \$500.00, together with the costs of prosecution.
- C. Any person, partnership, corporation or other entity, or any officer, agent or employee thereof, who shall violate any of the provisions of Section 32 or 33 D. shall, upon conviction, forfeit not less than \$5000.00 nor more than \$7500.00, together with the costs of prosecution, and in addition, shall reimburse the District for the actual costs of flushing mains, laterals or storage tanks; chemical treatment; or other remedial action taken by the District to alleviate contamination or potential contamination caused by the violation.
- D. Each day in which any violation continues shall constitute a separate offense and shall subject the violator to a separate forfeiture therefor.
- E. The penalties provided herein shall be in addition to any other remedy available to the District under the terms of this Ordinance, or any subsequent amendment, including, but not limited to, disconnection of service.